equations (A1) and (A2). In these functions, the relative weight that S-banks receive in liquidity
production depends directly on their default risk: greater S-bank defaults reduce their liquidity
benefit. This specification nests the function used in the main text, (19), as special case with ν = 0.
As we can see, the net effect of these changes is similar to a reduction in α, but with a quantita-
tively smaller effect than the direct reduction in α considered above in Table 7. In fact, we verified
that our baseline model with a reduction in α by 5% yields very similar aggregate moments to the
model in column 2 of Table 8. The reason is that time-variation in the liquidity benefits produced
by S-bank debt makes this debt less attractive for households unconditionally. As result, house-
holds substitute to C-bank debt, which leads to a smaller S-bank share of capital and debt. This
comparison demonstrates that our preference specification is flexible enough to accommodate a
more direct interaction between default risk and liquidity premia; however, for a reasonable S-
bank default rate level and volatility, this interaction is sufficiently captured by the level of α.

83

Table 7: Parameter Sensitivity Checks

(1) ψ (2) α (3) ε (4) σρS (5) πB

−25% +25% −25% +25% −25% +25% −5% +5% = 0 = .865

Capital and Debt

1. Capital -2.57 2.47 -0.83 0.74 0.05 -0.05 -0.03 0.01 0.38 -0.26
2. Debt share S 4.44 -2.30 -29.89 31.32 3.03 -3.34 1.50 -1.46 -8.10 0.99
3. Capital share S 6.56 -3.90 -28.88 29.89 2.93 -3.22 0.25 -0.29 1.37 -2.38
4. Capital S 3.82 -1.52 -29.46 30.84 2.98 -3.27 0.22 -0.28 1.75 -2.60
5. Leverage S -3.19 2.53 -0.88 0.59 0.06 -0.07 1.83 -1.70 -13.27 5.31
6. Leverage C -0.01 -0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 -0.01 0.00 -0.00 0.02 0.02
7. Early Liquidation (runs) -4.18 3.49 -1.32 0.95 0.16 -0.19 1.75 -1.62 -12.77 4.95

Prices

8. Deposit rate S 11.75 -9.98 3.52 -2.96 -0.17 0.22 0.39 -0.19 -12.28 11.57
9. Deposit rate C 15.15 -14.01 4.47 -3.64 -0.26 0.29 0.20 -0.12 -2.44 1.53
10. Convenience Yield S -22.49 20.50 -6.65 4.43 0.32 -0.40 -1.97 1.97 13.89 -3.07
11. Convenience Yield C -18.71 17.48 -5.40 3.55 0.31 -0.34 -0.27 0.25 3.46 -1.97
12. Corr(Conv. Yield C,Y) -17.29 8.75 4.24 -10.18 2.10 -2.50 -1.28 1.23 8.40 -13.82

Welfare

13. Default S -43.08 50.34 -13.52 9.90 0.64 -0.81 -12.32 14.26 -94.65 169.25
14. Default C -1.76 1.23 0.11 1.43 0.83 -0.40 0.04 -0.02 0.90 0.54
15. GDP -0.19 0.18 -0.06 0.05 0.00 -0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.03 -0.02
16. Liquidity Services -4.00 3.44 8.95 -4.98 -0.38 0.43 0.50 -0.48 -3.81 1.40
17. Consumption -0.022 0.015 0.000 -0.006 -0.001 0.001 0.000 -0.001 0.031 -0.047
18. Vol(Liquidity Services) 17.82 -11.78 1.51 1.03 -0.59 0.48 2.54 -2.49 -13.33 -14.73
19. Vol(Consumption) 0.52 -0.39 -0.99 1.85 0.17 -0.13 0.07 -0.05 -0.68 5.46

This tables presents moments of the simulated model for different single-parameter changes. In columns (1)-(3), we decrease or increase the param-
eter by 25%. In Column (4), we de-/increase the volatility of S-banks’ idiosyncratic shock by 5%. In Column (5), we set the bailout probability of
S-banks to zero or increase it to 86.5%. All numbers are percentage changes relative to the baseline.

84

Table 8: Time-varying S-bank Liquidity Preference Function

(A1) with ν = 1 (A1) with ν = 10 (A2) with ν = 1

Capital and Debt

1. Capital -0.01 -0.09 -0.02
2. Debt share S -0.37 -3.60 -0.93
3. Capital share S -0.36 -3.49 -0.88